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PerCaJita .....

'JUl. 8hrt K. Lakkappa: Will the
... Miais&er be pleased. to atate tbtl averAge per capita income of an
~ since 1962 to-date and on what basis the statistics are collected?

The PrIme MlDUter IIDd \nnister of
~ EnerQ' (ShrimaU Iad1ra OIUldhi): The figures of per capita income at current prices have been placed at Rs. 339.4, Rs. 370.9 and
RI. 421.5 for the years 196a-63, '963-
14 and 1964-65 respectively according to the estimates made by the Central Statistical Organisation. The figures for 1965-68 are under compilation.

A detailed description of the metho-
clology and the statistical source ma terial used is contained in the Final Report of the National Income '!om-
mlttee (February 1954) and the Notel IeCtion of various issues of the 'Estimates of National Income'.

1IIIlpl000eeB of Cochln Nayar '1rirade IIDd Cochln State Force

'DO. Shri Viswanatha Menoa:
Shri E. K. NayllDar:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that {]()v-
emmen.t have taken the responsibility to paY compensation to the employees who were employed in the former.
Cochin Nayar Brigade and the Cochln
State Force;

(b) if so, the minimum pension paid to these employees; and

(c) whether Government propose to enhance their pensions"? .

The MinIster or Defence (Shri
8warao Slnch): (a) yes Sir, in as far
. as the payment of mustering out 'len-
lion/gratuity to personnel of Cochin State Forces is concerned. The Cochln Nayar Brigade being a 110n-Indian State Force unit, the responsibility for Payment of pensions to the personnel who were employed in that unit on the date of integration (1.4.60) and who retired thereafter is that or the kala {]()vernment.

Cb) The mili"imum mustering out pension Cfor a Sepoy with 10-14 ~~r service) paid to personnel of t:oi:hlD State Forces, who were Dot seleCted for absorption in the Indian Army ad were discharged from service, fa RI. 201-p.m., inclusive of temporalT and ad hoc increBl88 in pension.

(c) No, Sir.

AUoaaea.t of Land tor a BirIa CItIlO8I'a iD M7S0re

'73S1. Shri S. A. Agadl:
Shri Kamahwar SInch:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Union Govenunent Minister had recommended to the Chief Minister of Mysore for the grant of 3,000 acres of land in ::>eria-
patna Taluk of Mysore State to the Oriental Aromatics Ltd., Bombay managed by Messrs. Birlas, as alleged on the fioor of the M)sore Legislative Assembly on the 28th .Tune, 1967;

(bl whether it is also a fact that the land was illegally occupied by the said Company without llaving been granted the title deed; and

(cl if so, the action taken in this regard and the details thereof?

The PrIme MlnIster IIDd MJnIster of Atomic Energy (ShrimaU Indira Gandhll: (a) No such recommendation has been made by any Union Minister.
(b) and (c). The State Government have intimated that there haS been no illegal occupation of land. This ..
a matter which does not concern the Central Government. .

FIlm ae-rch Centre under Board ef
Fibn Censors

'3ZZ. Shri A. Sreedhana:
Shit SriDlvas Mlfta:
Sbri •• C. At1Iehaa:
Shri ManpJathUDmClom:

Will the' Minister of IntormaUOII'"
BroadeastinC be pleased to state:

(al whether the {]()vernDlent ha"\-e
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1Idder cooaideration any proposal for 1Ib.e .ettinc uP of a film research centre under the Board of Film Censor:!;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

fte MIDiBter of 1Df0rmatioa aDd.
IIroadcutID&' (Shri IL K. Shah) :
(a) and (b). The Estimates Committee (1967-68) has in its recent report auggested the desirability of setting lip a Research Unit under the Board Ott Film Censors. This is under con-
• deration.

Jleaewal of the Passport of Shrt B1Ju Patnalk, former CM., Orlasa

1 ~ Shrt Kanwar LaI Gupta:
8hrt Bal Raj Madhok:

Will the Minister of External Mair, De pleased to state:

(a) whether the passport of Shri Blju Patnaik, former Chief Minister et Orissa has lbeen renewed foe thrce years; and

(b) if so, why it was issued without ebtaining Income-tax clearance certl-
-':ate!

The MInister of External Affalrs (Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) There is no provision in the Passports Act, 1967, requiring income-
taJt clearance certificates to be obtaIned' before issue of passports.

BepreaeDtation In Board of FUm
Ceason

'rIU. Shrt A. Sreedharan:
Shrl P. C. AcUchan:
8hr1 8rlnivas Misra:
Shrl MangalathumadOI'4:
Silri P. \'1sWambharan:

Will the Minister of Informatioa and
~ 1 111 D be pleased to state:

(.) whether the Gornnment have appointed representative of Films Producers Allsociation on the Boa'l'd
II! FIlm Censors;

(Ib) if so, what is the number of representatives so appointed; and

(e) if not, why steps ~ not been taken to appoint representath'es of Film Producers Association on Uae Board of Film Censors'?

'l'he MinIster of IaformaUon &JltI Broadcasting (8hrt K. K. Shah) :
(a) and (b). A representative of th.
Film Federation of India is appointed as a member of the Board of Film Censors as a matter of convention .
The term of the member So appointed. has expired recently and the qul!Btion of filling the vacancy by another nominee of the Federation is under consideration. However, in addluon to a representative of the FederatioD another well-known producer, who i. a M.P., is also a member ot the Board.

(c) Does not arise.

Renewal 01 Lease ot Delenee LaDd In B1I1lUldahar m.p.)

7US. Sbri Ram Charan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 895 on the 3rd July
1967 and state: .
(a) whether it is a fact that the lease was renewed in the name of Shri Abdul Saleem, ex-lessee on the advice and recommendations of the District Collector on the request of his Ministry;

(b) whether it is a fact that ~

Ministry have no independent officer or organisation to settle the actual rent 00 tair basis in the dealing of the above land;

(c) whether it is a fact that another person had oft'ered Rs. 20,000/-
per annum for agricultural purpose. for the aforesaid land;

(d) whether it is a fact that the policy of 1958 to discontinue the earlier procedure of leasing the land by auction for agriculture was adopted without approval of the Ministry of Finance; and

